
Registered Charity Number: 1173050.

Roman Catholic Archdiocese  
of Southwark CIO

Impact 
Report  

and  
Annual  

Accounts  
2019



 2



3
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has a Bee-Hive theme. The ancient image of 
the Church is of the bees within a hive, working 
together to produce the sweet honey of faith, 
hope and love. Here in the Archdiocese of 
Southwark, we are all collaborating, both 
individually and together, to create a dynamic 
community centred around Christ, seeking 
to help people grow in faith, live in hope and 
change our world through love.” 
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About the Archdiocese of Southwark CIO

The Archdiocese of Southwark is a Roman Catholic Archdiocese in England. The Cathedral is  
St George’s Cathedral, Southwark. The Archdiocese covers the London boroughs south of the river 
Thames, the county of Kent and the Medway Unitary Authority. 

Registered Charity no. 1173050

Archdiocese of Southwark Curia Offices

Archbishop’s House		  Bowen House
150, St. George’s Road		  59, Westminster Bridge Road
London		  London
SE1 6HX		  SE1 7JE

Trustees in office during the year and to the date the accounts were signed are as follows:

The Most Reverend Archbishop John Wilson appointed 25 July 2019
The Most Reverend Archbishop Peter David Smith retired 25 July 2019
The Right Reverend Patrick Lynch resigned 28 November 2020
Canon Richard Hearn appointed 3 December 2020 
The Right Reverend Paul Hendricks 
The Reverend Monsignor Matthew Dickens VG
Mr Ben Andradi 
Ms Mary Ney 
Ms Caroline Stockmann resigned 6 October 2020
Ms Sheila Wheeler 

The Archbishop is ex officio a Trustee of the Archdiocese and has the power to appoint the other Trustees.

Key management personnel

Chief Operating Officer     		  Mr Paul McCallum
Finance Director		  Mr John Charles Wilson
Director of Education		  Dr Simon Hughes
Archdiocesan Property Manager	  	 Mr Christopher Millington
Head of Safeguarding		  Ms Mary-Jane Crowley

Professional Advisors

Auditors		  Haysmacintyre LLP, 10 Queen Street Place, London EC4R 1AG
Bankers		  NatWest, 40 Whitgift Centre, Croydon CR0 2EX
Investment Managers		  Barclays Wealth, 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP
Solicitors		  Wedlake Bell, 71 Queen Victoria Street London EC4V 4AY
Insurance Managers		  Catholic Insurance Services Limited, Suite 5, Oxford House,  
		  Oxford Road, Thame OX9 2AH

Photographs taken by MarcinMazur
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Archbishop John Wilson’s Introduction

Dear Brothers and Sisters in Christ

I want to begin by thanking you all for your warm 
welcome, support, and prayers since I became 
your Archbishop in July 2019. It has been an 
enormous pleasure and joy to begin to travel 
around the Archdiocese, visiting parishes and 
schools, and getting to know so many different 
people. I have learnt so much already about the 
Archdiocese; but I know there is also more to 
learn as we deepen our faith in Christ, sharing 
our mission to proclaim the Gospel in word and 
service. 

I want to thank all our priests, deacons, women 
and men religious, and lay faithful as, together, we 
walk the path of discipleship, nurturing the life of 
faith, seeking to come closer to Christ so that we 
can serve Him in others as witnesses to His love. 

I want to pay tribute to my predecessor, 
Archbishop Peter Smith, for his many years of 
leadership and service in the Archdiocese. His 
death, shortly after retirement, was a shock 
to all of us. Yet, he leaves a legacy of faith and 
strong foundations upon which we must build. 
I also want to thank our Auxiliary Bishops, Paul 
Hendricks and Patrick Lynch, members of the 
Archbishop’s Council, those who work in central 
services in the Archdiocese, and everyone who has 
played a part in enabling our Archdiocese to move 
through this time of transition in to a new era. 

I am pleased to present the Annual Accounts of 
the Archdiocese of Southwark for the 2019 fiscal 
year. I am deeply appreciative of, and grateful for 
the generosity of our parishioners who support 
our parishes and the Archdiocese, week in week 
out, with their financial offerings and donations. 
Your commitment to supporting the mission and 
ministry of the Church is a powerful testament to 
your love of the Lord Jesus. An ancient image of 
the Church is of the bees within a hive, working 
together to produce the sweet honey of faith, 
hope and love. This image inspires the bee hive 
motive in this document. Here in the Archdiocese 
of Southwark, we are all collaborating, both 
individually and together, to create a dynamic 
community centred around Christ, seeking to 
help people grow in faith, live in hope and change 
our world through love. 

You will find information about the many 
ministries, activities and programmes that take 
place within our Archdiocese, including an 

overview of the prudent use of monies entrusted 
to our care. As the Church, it is important 
that we discern how to live within our means, 
tackle our deficit, and manage effectively the 
resources given to us in service of our mission. 
Accountability and transparency are essential 
and important elements of stewardship. We are 
attentive to financial and budgetary decision-
making to ensure we use wisely and responsibly 
the financial gifts we receive. 

The facts and figures published in our accounts 
are not simply an accounting of funds. They 
tell the story of our Catholic Church here in 
Southwark.  Whilst my report, and these accounts, 
cover the period ended 31st December 2019, I am 
very conscious of the impact that the Corona Virus 
has had on the Archdiocese in this current year.  
We have detailed in the Trustees’ Report, and 
in the notes to the accounts, the ways we have 
responded to the crisis. I wish to put on record 
my sincere thanks to those at Bowen House who 
led on the guidance to Parishes to ensure Covid 
safe places which had protective equipment very 
quickly. I also thank the Clergy of the Diocese 
who have continued to minister to the faithful, 
especially in providing online support and services 
and to our parishioners who have continued to 
support their Parishes financially through this 
very difficult time.  Our mission to live the joy of 
the Gospel is shown in our Catholic community 
through the good works that your generosity 
makes possible.  This includes supporting 
the mission and ministries of our parishes, 
Catholic education, justice and peace, youth 
faith formation, evangelisation and catechesis, 
marriage and family, and social outreach to those 
in need.  We will continue to pray, work, and serve 
together as we move forward.

Over the next year I will continue to visit our 
parishes and schools to pray, listen and learn. I 
will continue to prioritise the grassroots mission 
and ministry of our parishes and schools, as well 
as uphold our commitment to transparency and 
accountability. 

Thank you again for your support and prayers and 
be assured of mine for each of you.

With every blessing 

 John Wilson

Metropolitan Archbishop of Southwark
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Our Mission 

The Archdiocese of Southwark exists to establish, 
maintain and advance the Roman Catholic faith 
in the geographical area of the Archdiocese, 
covering the London boroughs south of the river 
Thames, the county of Kent and the Medway 
Unitary Authority. Our aim is to serve the 
grassroots mission of the Church, based on our 
personal and communal conviction of faith. Our 
passion is to share with the world the joy of the 
Gospel and the Good News of God’s love for all 
people. 

 
“�The Joy of the Gospel fills the 
hearts and lives of all who 
encounter Jesus. Those who accept 
his offer of salvation are set free 
from sin, sorrow, inner emptiness, 
and loneliness. With Christ, joy is 
constantly born anew.”

– Pope Francis, Evangelii Gaudium, 1

The Archdiocese of Southwark is a vibrant and 
richly diverse community of faithful Catholics; 
a people of prayer, love and joy, striving for 
fullness of life in God. We believe that the death-
defying love of Christ is so enormous that it 
has redeemed our world and is the source of 
everything because God is love. We therefore 
strive to live out the commandment of Jesus: 
“Just as I have loved you, you also should love 
one another”. (Jn 13:34)

In the Archdiocese of Southwark we proclaim 
and live the good news of Jesus Christ by: 

 �Awakening and affirming a vibrant Catholic 
faith through the celebration of the Eucharist, 
which, when lived every day and celebrated 
in the liturgy, is both the living symbol of 
Christ’s life, death and resurrection, and God’s 
redemptive love for us. 

 �Strengthening the worship and sacramental 
life of our 175 Catholic parishes, the core of 
Catholic life in our local communities.

 �Promoting excellent Catholic education in 
our 169 Catholic schools and colleges through 
the work of Southwark Catholic Education 
Commission.

 �Encouraging the faith development of our 
young people through the Southwark Catholic 
Youth Service.

 �Supporting Catholic formation, spiritual 
renewal and catechesis through the work of 
the Agency for Catechesis and Evangelisation. 

 �Safeguarding and promoting the human 
dignity of all people. 

 �Serving and caring for all God’s people through 
the social outreach and good works carried 
out by the Faithful. Caritas (charity) is the very 
nature of what it is to be a Church and to fulfil 
Jesus’s command to feed, clothe and visit ‘the 
least of these brothers and sisters of mine’. We 
show these Gospel values to the world through 
the many charitable acts that take place across 
our Archdiocese: supporting food banks, 
helping the homeless, assisting refugees 
and immigrants, supporting and caring for 
vulnerable and isolated people, promoting 
community cohesion and harmonious 
relationships, and many more activities which 
express God’s love.

A Southwark Schools Music Teacher leads 10,000 
young people in Gospel singing at CYMFed Flame 
2019
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 The Chrism Mass: an important 
highlight of the diocesan calendar.  
Oils used for anointing during 
the sacraments are blessed and 
distributed to parishes each year.
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The Archdiocese of Southwark CIO

We have three Episcopal Areas of South-West 
London, South-East London and Kent. Bishop 
Paul Hendricks has episcopal responsibility for 
South-West London and Bishop Patrick Lynch, 
has episcopal responsibility for South-East 
London. Whilst awaiting the appointment of a 
third Auxiliary Bishop, Mgr. Canon John O’Toole 

is the Episcopal Vicar for Kent. Our clergy and 
laity work together in 20 deaneries, in vibrant 
and richly diverse communities that range from 
urban parishes located in areas of deprivation 
with the highest poverty rates in the UK, to 
coastal town parishes, to remote rural parishes 
located in areas of outstanding natural beauty.
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 175 parishes and Mass centres - 

81,197 Catholics attending Mass 

169 Catholic 
Schools and 

Colleges.

70,023 
students in 

Catholic schools

285 priests serving in 
the Archdiocese, including 
88 priests in retirement.

12 seminarians in 
formation to the 

Priesthood in 2019 

88 permanent deacons

416 couples began life 
together through the 

Sacrament of Marriage

 4,683 people entered the Roman 
Catholic Church through Baptism. 

5,669 people received the 
Sacrament of Holy Communion  

for the first time in 2019

The Archdiocese of Southwark in Numbers 2019

Thousands of 
volunteers generously 

give of their time in our 
parishes, schools, and to 

do social good.  

 “Gracious 
words are a 
honeycomb, 

sweet to 
the taste, 

wholesome to 
the body” 

 Proverbs 16:24

Hundreds 
of social outreach 

projects took place in 
our parishes, including 
food banks, helping the 

homeless, refugee support, 
caring for the vulnerable, 

isolated and elderly 
and youth 
ministry.
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Sick and Retired Clergy

In 2019 there were 88 priests in retirement, 
and this number is set to rise as a further 80 
priests become eligible to step back from 
active ministry. In recent years the number of 
priests entering retirement has jumped from an 
average of two or three each year to nine or ten. 

Our duty of care to our priests is to assure them 
that they will not be alone or struggling after 
giving their lives to Christ and the people of 
Southwark. The Southwark Priest’s Welfare 
Committee consists of the Vicar General, 
two Episcopal Vicars for Retired Clergy, two 
liaison officers (both previously nurses), and 
representatives from the diocesan Finance and 
Property team. This joined up approach ensures 
retired clergy have their needs met responsively 
and with dignity, whilst guaranteeing that funds 
and property are used wisely and accountably. 

However, the costs associated with caring for this 
many retired clergy is significant and continuing 
to grow. In 2019 the Archdiocese spent over £2 
million on care for our retired and sick clergy. 
£1.2 million was spent on nursing care fees for 
twenty-two retired priests, compared to just 
£280,000 in 2008. The Archdiocese relies on the 
charitable donations of parishioners, income 
generated by parishes, and the selling of assets, 
to ensure there are the funds necessary to care 
for our priests in their retirement. We thank all 
those who support the Clergy Support Fund, 
enabling us to care for our priests after a lifetime 
of service to the Church.

“�We are always priests, with all our 
soul and with all our heart. Being 
an ambassador of Christ – is a 
mission that penetrates our entire 
being.” 

Pope Francis March 11, 2011

Retired Clergy concelebrating Mass at St Peter’s 
Care Home, Oval

Saint John Vianney, Patron Saint of Parish 
Priests, once said: ‘The priesthood is the love 
of the Heart of Jesus’. Every day the faith of 
countless Catholics is nurtured and encouraged 
by the loving ministry and personal example 
of those men called to serve as priests in the 
Archdiocese of Southwark. Our priests baptise 
us, counsel us in times of sorrow and worry, 
and celebrate with us in times of joy. In the 
Archdiocese of Southwark we are blessed to 
have 175 priests in active ministry, serving in our 
parishes, schools, hospitals and prisons, and 88 
priests who are now retired. We are sincerely 
thank them for their service and dedication.

Caring for our Sick & Retired Clergy

The needs of our sick and retired priests are 
human and real, and are like those of any elderly 
person without family or next of kin close-by. 
Good health permitting, our diocesan priests 
reach retirement aged 75; this is significantly later 
than most citizens. Indeed, many of our priests 
choose to continue in active parish ministry 	
beyond 75 years where their health permits. 

Many others in their retirement exercise 
their ministry to parishes and communities 
of the faithful by providing much needed 
cover and support. Retired clergy who can 
live independently often do so in flats owned 
by the Archdiocese, which may have been 
specially adapted for the purpose. Other retired 
priests will require more intensive nursing care, 
especially as they become older or fall into poor 
health.
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Bishop Howard Tripp 
Age, 92 Ordained: 1953, Retired: 13 years 

“I was a parish priest many years ago from 1953 
to 1971. In 1971, I became Chief Officer of the 
Catholic Children’s Society and had the pleasure 
of working there for ten years. I thought I would 
return to parish ministry, but instead I was 
made an Auxiliary Bishop in 1980 for South West 
London.”

“�I reached my retirement age in 
1997 but continued as a Bishop 
until 2004, as I was still capable 
and we were in need of an 
Auxiliary Bishop here in Southwark 
during that time. I retired in 2004, 
aged 77, but continued to support 
parishes and local convents in 
Wimbledon until 2018.” 

“When I broke my leg in 2016, I was amazed at 
the concern shown to me. After an operation I 
went for a rigorous course of physiotherapy and 
a short period of convalescence with the Little 
Sisters of the Poor, supported for and funded by 
the Diocese.”

“I thank, most sincerely, all those people who 
have so generously supported the Clergy 
Support Fund over the years, and who continue 
to do so. I have been retired for 13 years and I am 
truly blessed that so many people are generous 
in their support of us, their clergy.”

 If you would like to 
support the sick and 

retired clergy of Southwark, 
please email the  

fundraising team at  
fundraising@rcaos.org.uk  

or make a cheque payable to ‘RC 
Archdiocese of Southwark Fundraising CSF’ 

and send to Fundraising, Bowen House,  
59 Westminster Bridge, SE1 7JE. 

You can also donate online via PayPal – 
please scan the QR with your smart 

phone camera.

Canon Frank O’Sullivan 
Age: 98, Ordained: 1956, Retired 21 years

“I was ordained a priest sixty-three years ago. I 
have served in five parishes and have worked 
in Marriage and Family Life Ministry for forty 
years. I have learned so much from working with 
married couples. I retired aged 77, but for the 
last twenty-one years I have continued working 
in parishes and giving talks.” 

“�In the last year I have had a few 
falls, and now have some medical 
problems. I now live in a wonderful 
care home while continuing to 
serve the local parish.” 

“The Care Home are pleased to have a priest 
living here. I provide Catholics with a weekly 
Eucharist and I offer spiritual support to 
the residents and staff, many of whom are 
Christians. Death is an ever-present reality here, 
where there are so many sick and aged persons, 
so, I look forward to providing the wonderful 
spiritual help the Church offers to those who are 
dying, and to their families.”
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Formation and Vocations

“�The Son of Man did not come to be 
served but to serve” 

Matthew 20:28

The Priesthood has been essential to the life 
of the Church from the time of Jesus until 
today. In 2019, we had 12 men in formation 
to the Priesthood for the Archdiocese of 
Southwark, and we celebrated two ordinations 
to the Priesthood. We are blessed to have men 
choosing to dedicate their lives to Christ and His 
people throughout South London and Kent. 

 
“�No vocation is born of itself or lives 
for itself. A vocation flows from the 
heart of God and blossoms in the 
good soil of faithful people. Did 
not Jesus say: “By this all men will 
know that you are my disciples, if 
you have love for one another.  
(John 13:35)”

- Pope Francis, 11 May 2014 

Priestly Vocation Journey

God has a definite plan and purpose for all our 
lives. Some men receive a unique call to be a 
Catholic priest or deacon. Their purpose is to 
bring people to God and God to his people and 
to share the peace, forgiveness and love of Jesus 
with all. 

Catholic priests forgo a relationship with one 
person in order to be a spiritual father to many 
and through Mass, the sacraments, preaching 
and prayer they become living witnesses to 
Jesus and bring His light into the world for all 
people. 

Deacons are called to have particular care for 
the poor and for social justice, often leading on 
parish initiatives to serve those in need. They 
may preach at Mass, baptise and officiate at 
weddings. In addition, they may also distribute 
Holy Communion, visit the sick and lead in the 
catechetical and pastoral life of the parish, for 
example by supporting prayer or gospel study 
groups.

The journey to priesthood involves a time of 
formation at a seminary:  a place for study, 
prayer and development.

The Priest Training Fund, known as the 
Ecclesiastical Education Fund, pays for men 
studying for the Priesthood and Diaconate here 
in Southwark. It costs £30,000 a year, for six 
years, to sponsor each seminarian, a total cost 
of £180,000. The Fund also supports the work of 
the Vocations Team and the on-going training of 
our clergy in active ministry. ©
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Want to find 
out more about 

Vocations? 

Vocations Director:  
Father John Diver

Email:  
vocations@rcaos.org.uk

Tel: 020 8300 2480

Website:  
http://www.rcsouthwark.

co.uk/vocations.htm
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Deacon Giovanni Prandini  
- 6th (Final) Year Seminarian

I was born and grew up in Italy. After 
Confirmation I did what many young Catholics 
do, I lapsed. I came back to the faith when I was 
21 during a volunteer trip to Nicaragua with a 
Catholic group. They ‘peer-pressured’ me into 
going to Confession, but the most wonderful 
thing happened. It was during Confession that 
for the first time I encountered the mercy of 
God. It was a life changing experience. I realised I 
could not live my life without God.

I came to England 10 years ago and found a 
job I liked. At the same time, I started to pray to 
see what God wanted me to do in my life. No 
answer came until one Sunday I was sitting on a 
bus—the 122 to Plumstead. I was wrestling with 
a nagging problem. Suddenly, I heard an inner 
voice saying: ‘Why are you worried? I want you to 
become a priest.’ I instantly knew I had to follow 
that intuition. So I did, and have never regretted 
it since.

“�It is in silence that we find God, 
and in silence we discover our true 
self. And in discovering our true 
self, we discover the particular 
vocation which God has given us 
for the building up of His Church 
and the redemption of our world.” 

- Pope Benedict XVI

 If you would like to 
support Southwark 

Seminarians, please email 
the fundraising team at 

fundraising@rcaos.org.uk or make 
a cheque payable to ‘RCAS – Priests 

Training Fund’ and send to Fundraising, 
Bowen House, 59 Westminster Bridge, SE1 7JE.

You can also donate online via PayPal – please 
scan the QR with your smart phone camera.
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The Education Commission 

The Education Commission is responsible 
for carrying out the work of the Archbishop 
in relation to the 70,023 pupils attending 169 
schools and colleges within the Archdiocese, 
stretched across 14 local authority education 
areas. Of this number, 52 are Academies, 8 
are Independent Schools and 11 are in the 
Trusteeship of Religious Orders. The remainder 
are Voluntary Aided Schools. Our vision is that 
all our Catholic schools should provide an 
authentically Catholic education, in a setting in 
which all children flourish, governors, leaders 
and staff are effectively supported, and where 
the quality of education is exemplary. 

Catholic schools in Southwark are celebrated 
for their:

 �high academic standards; 

 �compassionate pastoral care;

 �effective behaviour management;

 �commitment to the ‘common good’; 

 �efficient support for pupils who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities. 

We support our schools and colleges in a 
number of areas, including:

 �Religious Education

 �Denominational Inspections

 �Leadership

 �Governance

 �Admissions, appeals and place planning

 �Buildings

 �Innovations

 �Legal Frameworks and Advice

 �Youth Voice

Our promise is to enable and support Catholic 
schools in the following six broad areas:

1. �Remarkable Catholic Schools - fully inclusive, 
diverse communities within one Catholic 
community, with a strong Catholic ethos 
underpinned by Christ-like relationships. 
Ambitious schools seeking strong outcomes, 
meaningful learning, effective safeguarding 
arrangements, confident relationships and 
sex education, and a school-led approach to 
school-led improvement.

2. �Authentic Religious Education, Spirituality, 
Chaplaincy and Formation – High quality 
religious education, opportunities for Catholic 
formation of teachers, opportunities for pupils 
to develop spiritually and understand their 
responsibility towards the common good. 
Exceptional chaplaincy arrangements and 
schools fully living out their ‘Catholic Life’ and 
‘Collective Worship’.

3. �Firm Foundation Governance - Clear 
understanding of the Archbishop’s canonical 
and foundational role in schools and his 
authority to appoint or remove Foundation 
Governors. Investment in the recruitment 
and development of high calibre Foundation 
Governors will support and challenge school 
leaders in equal measure.

4. �A Resilient and Flexible Education Estate 
– A good or better Catholic School place 
for any parent wishing to exercise their 
child’s baptismal right, secure and safe 
buildings, groups of Catholic schools working 
together to ensure value for money and 
sustainability, and a buildings’ maintenance 
and development programme driven by both 
the need for places and prioritised condition-
needs analysis.
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5. �Agile Professional Learning for all Staff –  
A programme of staff training and 
development, with speciality in leading, 
managing and working in Catholic Schools, 
opportunities for faith formation for 
school leaders and RE professionals, and 
opportunities for pupils, parents and staff 
who wish to explore a journey of faith into 
Catholicism. Groups of schools working 
together to deliver school-led improvement 
and staff development’.

6. �An Adaptive Education Commission 
Structure – strong governance, the right 
people in the right job at the right time, 
making the most effective use of a range of 
employment modes across the Education 
Commission, providing rigorous quality 
assurance.

70,023 pupils attending 169 Southwark 
Catholic schools and colleges 

40+ languages spoken in our Catholic schools.

11.87% of pupils eligible for free school meals

175 teachers attended events/training hosted 
by the Education Commission.

4.87% of teachers in our schools are specialist 
teachers of religious education

£6,213,000 administered to fund school 
capital projects. 

73 capital projects successfully run with the 
support of the Education Commission

Southwark Catholic Schools – Key Facts and Figures

White British 31.5%

Black/Black British 30.01%
Mixed/Dual 9.64%

Asian/Asian British 7.62%
Other ethnic group 3.95%

White Irish 1.48%
Unknown 1.46%

Chinese 0.49%

Traveller of Irish/
Gypsy/Roma 
Heritage 0.17%

White Other 13.67%
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Centre for Catholic Formation 

The Centre for Catholic Formation (CCF) 
exists to serve the parishes and people of 
the Archdiocese in Southwark in the areas of 
catechesis, evangelisation and adult formation. 
In this, the CCF assists the Archbishop in his role 
as ‘chief catechist’ of the diocese. This duty is 
undertaken through:

 �advising parishes and catechists on diocesan 
norms and guidelines.

 �encouraging suitable catechetical instruction 
in parishes and delivery of training. 

 �promoting a culture of evangelization.

 �advising parishes on catechesis for those with 
learning and physical disabilities.

 �delivering talks and producing resources to aid 
in the growth and transmission of the Faith. 

 The CCF continued to supply training for 
catechists and children’s liturgists in each of 
the episcopal areas, both in terms of large 
gatherings and bespoke training delivered 

locally in parishes during 2019. The advisory team 
also offered many further hours of training and 
formation to readers and extraordinary ministers 
of Holy Communion, mainly through days of 
recollection.

The CCF staff have provided parishes with 
consultation on catechetical programmes and 
evangelization initiatives, helping catechists and 
priests to determine useful parish resources; 
this includes approximately a dozen parishes 
who were moved onto fresh programmes for 
First Holy Communion when the existing one 
became obsolete and unavailable. The CCF 
organises two major rites in the Diocese in 
collaboration with the Cathedral and the Music 
Committee of the Liturgy Commission: The Rite 
of Election and the Mass for New Catholics. The 
CCF together with The Friars in Aylesford, hosted 
a day of celebration for those with varied needs; 
this supplements the advisory work around 
those with differing needs and sacramental 
preparation.

The Rite of Election and Continuing Call to Conversion
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Centre for Catholic Formation –  Facts and Figures

100 new Catholics were received into the 
Catholic Church during Easter 2019.

The CCF’s online presence grew steadily in 2019. 
In the summer of 2019, a short series of talks 
ahead of the canonisation of St John Henry 
Newman attracted around 90 people to Tooting 
Bec, and received 708 views on YouTube and 
2,370 on Facebook. 

�The annual Diocesan Day for Catechists saw a 
44% increase in catechist attendees: 239 people 
from 65 parishes came to St George’s Cathedral 
for formation, shared prayer and networking.

The Catholic Certificate in Religious Studies 
continued to be run the by CCF in 2 centres 
(Erith and Tooting Bec) and had 58 students on 
roll at various stages of their studies in 2019. 

Catechesis of the Good Shepherd, a Montessori 
inspired method of catechesis, has found a new 
home in the CCF in 2019. An atrium (a bespoke 
space for prayer and work) has been used by 
local families, and training in this method (Level 
1/Part 1), which started in October 2019, has been 
very well received with 18 participants from 
within the Archdiocese of Southwark.

 Sponsor with a Candidate at the Rite of Election
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239 
Catechists 

from 65 parishes 
took part in the 
Diocesan Day 
of Catechists

100  
new Catholics 
were received 

into the Catholic 
Church during 

Easter 2019.

265  
Catechumens (those 

seeking baptism) and 160 
candidates (already baptised) 

preparing to receive the 
Sacraments of Initiation, 

Confirmation and 
Eucharist. 

1,000  
people from 82 

parishes attended 
The Rite of Election on 

the first Saturday 
of Lent.
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Catholic Youth Service

“�Dear young people, do not bury 
your talents, the gifts that God 
has given you! Do not be afraid to 
dream of great things!” 

– Pope Francis

The Southwark Catholic Youth Service (SCYS) 
encourages the faith life and formation of 
young people in Southwark, so that they may 
encounter Christ and grow in their relationship 
with God. The SCYS also support the work 
of the chaplains, catechists, teachers and 
youth workers in our Catholic schools and 
parishes, in their mission to deepen the faith 
life of our young people. The Agency provides 
consultation, resources, training and formation 
as well as offering residential retreats and events 
The foundation of its work, influenced by Pope 
Francis’ April 2019 Synod document Christus 
Vivit ‘Christ is Alive’, is to:

 �continue our mission to support young people

 enable them to encounter Christ

 �to actively engage young people in our 
communities and in the life of our Church.

Engagement with young people is the essence 
behind our St. Vincent’s Gap Year Programme. 
Each year young adults join our Programme and 
dedicate a year of service to the Church. They 
support SCYS staff to engage with and deliver 
peer ministry to young people throughout 
Southwark, helping them to develop their faith. 
Throughout the year they get to experience 
community life, explore their own faith, develop 
their prayer life, and gain many new skills and 
experiences. 

In January 2019, the SCYS received a generous 
grant from the Sisters of the Holy Cross, which 
enabled SCYS to employ Mary Harvey as a 
Young Leadership Coordinator. Mary’s focus 
is to support Southwark Catholic Schools and 
parish groups in exploring the Faith in Action 
programme, providing them with resources and 
training. The purpose of this programme is to 
encourage young people to grow in their faith 
by discovering its role in the modern world, and 
understand how acts of service can flow from a 
vibrant faith.

 

“�Young people, do not be afraid of 
Christ! He takes nothing away, and 
he gives you everything. When we 
give ourselves to him we receive a 
hundredfold in return. Yes, open, 
open wide the doors to Christ – 
and you will find true life”

Pope Benedict XVI

Singer / songwriter Matt Maher with young people

Young people take part in the CYMFed FLAME 
Congress



19

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

On Saturday 2nd March 2019, over 1,000 
young people from Southwark took part in 
CYMFed’s FLAME Congress in Wembley SSE 
Arena: the biggest bi-annual Catholic youth 
event in England and Wales. The day included 
inspirational musicians, speakers, drama, prayer, 
and liturgy. Throughout the day, young people 
were encouraged to acknowledge their own 
significance by focussing on God’s plan for their 
lives and by keeping their eyes firmly on Jesus. 

On Friday 31st May, SCYS was delighted to 
welcome Matt Maher, international award-
winning singer and song writer, to St. George’s 
Cathedral for an evening of music and prayer, 
culminating in a time of silence and adoration 
before the Blessed Sacrament. Around 700 
people joined Matt in praise and worship and 
enjoyed hearing the stories of his faith and 
music journey.

At the end of year the youth service hosted a 
training day for youth ministry volunteers at 
Amigo Hall: ‘Unpacking the Synod’. Following 
the welcome from Archbishop John Wilson, 
there was keynote input from Fr. Martin 
Poulsom SDB, music from Joe Wells of One 
Hope Project and workshops including The 
Faith in Action Award, Synod Fruits, Complex 
Catholicism, Synod in Parish Practice and 
Accompaniment of Young People.

“I enjoyed the retreat because it 
helped me reflect on my life and 
made me see how I can make a 

positive difference.” 
Young Person, La Retraite Roman Catholic Girls’ School, 

Lambeth.

“I haven’t laughed so much in ages 
and I feel closer to God.” 

Young Person, St. Thomas More, Eltham.

Southwark Catholic Youth Service – Facts & Figures

1000+ 
young people 

from Southwark 
Diocese attended 

CYMFed Flame 700 
young people 

attended music 
and prayer event 

in St George’s 
Cathedral

750 
young people 

from Southwark 
Schools attended 

residential 
retreats

3,300 
young people 

from Southwark 
schools and parishes 

attended 
Aylesford Day 

Retreats

800  
people engaged in 
the Faith in Action 

Award
350  

Adult Leaders 
trained and 
supported
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Consolidated Income and Expenditure 2019
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Total Parish

Total Parish

2018
£

2018
£

2019
£

2019
£

Difference
%

Difference
%

Total Curia (Restricted)

Total Curia (Restricted)

Total Curia (Unrestricted)

Total Curia (Unrestricted)

Curia Total

Curia Total

Grand Total

Grand Total

22,861,179

24,546,313

3,397,952

2,762,946

20,939,470

23,600,611

2,509,544

6,336,823

9,300,029

2,927,785

10,734,573

9,264,608

-8.41

-3.85

-26.15

129.35

6.37

32.62

-11.59

86.39

8,743,238

2,207,713

12,141,190

4,970,659

35,002,369

29,516,972

32,749,043

32,865,219

-9.51

11.34

Consolidated Expenditure

Consolidated Income
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Reserves

£69,378,098 
Parish Funds

Parish funds are used to carry out 
the work of the Church across the 
Archdiocese of Southwark. These funds 
are administered by parish priests.  
50% of these funds represent fixed 
assets, comprising tangible assets and 
investments, and the other 50% of the 
funds represent net current assets, 
comprising cash at bank and in hand, 
debtors, and creditors.

£3,943,685 
Education Fund

The Education fund is restricted for the 
use of funding the building of new or 
replacement schools.

£2,899,133 
Seminary Fund /Priests Training Fund

The Priests Training Fund is restricted 
to pay for the priestly formation 
of Seminarians, the work of the 
Archdiocesan vocations team and 
continued formation of priests who are 
in ministry.

£1,157,295  
Clergy Support Fund

The Clergy Support Fund is restricted for 
the care for the sick and retired clergy of 
Archdiocese of Southwark. 

£5,850,386  
Other Restricted Funds

The other restricted funds represent 
monies received for, and whose use 
is restricted to, specific purposes or 
donations subject to donor-imposed 
conditions.

£5,898,188  
General Funds

The General Fund represent monies 
which may be used to meet the 
charitable objectives of the Charity, 
across the whole of the Archdiocese.

Total:  £89,126,785

Restricted Funds

Unrestricted Funds
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Parish income and expenditure (£000)
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Parish Income
2018

£
2019

£
Difference

%

Collections, donations and legacies 20,935 20,012 -4.41

Grants receivable 0 34 –

Interest receivable 244 289 18.44

Rents receivable 1,020 926 -9.22

Rents receivable (occasional lettings) 1,342 1,146 -14.61

Other income from charitable activities 643 647 0.62

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 362 547 51.10

Total 24,546 23,601 -38.50

Parish Expenditure
2018

£
2019

£
Difference

%

Church repairs 6,709 4,776 -28.81

Salaries and wages 2,736 2,816 2.92

Property costs 2,706 2,794 3.25

Offerings paid to priests 1,931 2,053 6.32

Church Supplies 1,231 1,419 15.27

Education & training 558 344 -38.35

Special collections for 3rd parties 1,721 1,335 -22.43

Telephone, stationery & cars 1,018 1,119 9.92

Hall expenses 619 502 -18.90

Other parish expenses 800 738 -7.75

Depreciation 809 280 -65.39

Household expenses 1,004 1,164 15.94

House repairs & equipment 975 1,544 58.36

Fundraising and Social 20 24 20.00

Investment Management Fees 24 31 29.17

Total 22,861 20,939 -8.41
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Curia income and expenditure (£000)
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Curia Income
2018

£
2019

£
Difference

%

Collections, donations and legacies 1,418 2,301 62.27

Grants receivable 0 123 –

Interest receivable 643 675 4.98

Rents receivable 196 318 62.24

Other income 1,193 503 -57.80

Disposal of former school sites 1,871 5,286 182.52

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 537 59 -89.01

Total 4,970 9,265 86.41

Curia Expenditure
2018

£
2019

£
Difference

%

Schools building & maintenance 2,905 1,884 35.15

Clergy support 1,899 1,901 0.11

Education Service/Ctr Catholic Formation 1,990 1,305 -34.42

Youth service 196 343 75.00

Church repairs 318 2,153 577.04

Support costs 2,165 2,276 5.13

Priests training 744 350 -52.96

House repairs & Equipment 481 48 -90.02

Chaplaincies 192 196 2.08

Marriage tribunal 131 186 41.98

Catholic Trust England & Wales 182 219 20.33

Other grants 213 160 -24.88

Other expenses 411 439 6.81

Child protection 184 181 -1.63

Investment Management Fees 130 168 29.23

Total 12,141 11,809 -2.78



Annual  
Accounts  

2019
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Report of the Trustees



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

 26



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

27



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

 28



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

29



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

 30



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

31



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

 32



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

33

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Trustees of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark
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17 March 202117 March 2021
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Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 31 December 2019
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Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019
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Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)



Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark CIO – Impact Report & Annual Accounts 2019

 54

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)
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